


| | |
|--|---|
| MHRG170021802024  | Session Case NO.141/2024 The State of Maharashtra Vs. Raj Alias Mohammmd Asif Mohammad Galib Shekh And 07 CNR NO. MHRG170021802024 |
|--|---|

ORDER BELOW EXH.78

1. By this application, the applicant/accused No.6 Vishal Ganpat Chorage has prayed for grant of bail.
2. Learned advocate Mr. S. B. Bhandare for the applicant has submitted that the applicant was out of town for his personal work. He would submit that hereinafter the applicant would appear before the Court regularly and therefore it is prayed for grant of bail.
3. Learned APP Mr. A. S. Thakur has submitted that the applicant has remained absent continuously and therefore the matter has prolonged due to his absence. According to Mr. Thakur, if the applicant is released on bail, he will not be available for proceeding with the trial and therefore he has prayed to reject the application.
4. Upon perusal of the record, it is found that it has protracted due to absence of the applicant, therefore, in fact the applicant is not entitled to be released on bail. However, considering the submission advanced by learned advocate Mr. Bhandare for the applicant that the applicant

would appear before this Court regularly and that she would see that the trial is proceeded further without fail, in my view it would be just to exercise discretion in favour of the applicant. Hence, I proceed to pass following order.

:: ORDER ::

- 1) The application Exh.78 is allowed.
- 2) The applicant is ordered to be released on bail on his executing P. B. and S. B. of Rs.50,000/- subject to penalty of Rs.5,000/-.
- 3) Applicant shall not directly or indirectly pressurize the informant and prosecution witnesses.
- 4) Applicant shall submit a list of at least 3 blood/nearest relatives with their detail residential addresses and also the addresses of their place of work, if any and documentary proof of showing the correctness of the details produced by them.
- 5) Applicant and the surety as a condition for grant of bail must necessarily inform the police authorities as well as this Court change of their residential address, while applicant on bail.
- 6) Applicant shall submit copies of at least two documents amongst the Passport, PAN Card, Aadhar Card, Ration Card, Electricity bill or Voter Identity Card issued by the Election Commission of India.
- 7) After submission of these two documents the concerned Police Station shall conduct physical verification of the residential address so as to confirm the address appearing on these documents and place before the Court a certificate to that effect under the signature of the S.H.O.
- 8) Applicant shall not misuse discretion which has been used by this court in her favour.

- 9) Inform to concerned Police Station and the applicant through Superintendent of prison.

(Dictated and Pronounced in open Court.)

Place : Panvel.

Date : 03/11/2025

**(Dinesh E. Kothalikar)
Additional Sessions Judge,
Panvel, Dist. Raigad.**